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	Officer:
	RB
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	REFUSAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed two storey side extension following existing roof line to include garage below with additional bedroom with balcony over. Cladding to rear elevation (resubmission of 3/2020/0780)

	Site Address/Location:
	Burnside, Parsonage Road, Wilpshire, BB1 4AG

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objections 

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	
No additional representations have been received with respect of the proposed development.


	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	
Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMH5 – Residential & curtilage Extensions
Key Statement EN1: Green Belt

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)



	Relevant Planning History:

3/2002/0206- Replace existing bungalow with new two storey house- Refused Appeal Dismissed. 
3/2020/0780- Proposed two storey side extension following existing roof line to include garage below with additional bedroom with balcony over. Cladding of rear elevation- Refused.

	


	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application property is on Parsonage Road, Wilpshire and is situated on green belt land.  The property benefits from a large curtilage with parking to the front.

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the erection of a two-storey side extension with garage at ground floor and bedroom at first floor with dormer and balcony to the rear.  The extension will have a sideward projection of 3.6m by 8.1m in length measuring 2.6m at the eaves and 5.4m at the ridge. To the rear it is proposed to extend the existing rear dormer the full width of the dwelling with balcony over the side extension. Four roof lights are also proposed to front roof slope. The extension will be faced with render and timber cladding to the rear dormer and a blue slate roof and upvc windows. 

This application is a resubmission of a previously refused application ref 3/2020/0780 for the erection of a two storey side extension with extended rear dormer and balcony. 

	Residential Amenity:

The nearest neighbouring property lies approximately 30m north of the application site and therefore 
is not considered that the development would not have any negative impact on the residential amenity of any neighbouring properties. 


	Visual Amenity (including impact on Green Belt):

Key statement EN1 of the Council’s Core Strategy states that the ‘The overall extent of the green belt will be maintained to safeguard the surrounding countryside from inappropriate encroachment’ and ‘development of new buildings will be limited which preserve the openness of the green belt and which do not conflict with the purposes of the designation’

Paragraph 143 states that ‘Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green belt and should not be approved. Paragraph 144 ‘states ‘local authorities should ensure substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt’. Although new buildings are considered to be inappropriate in the green belt, Paragraph 145 states that there are exceptions to this. Paragraphs 145, subsection c is therefore engaged as part of the assessment of the application.

Subsection C States that ‘The extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building.’ There is no definition of disproportionate in the framework however the generally accepted approach is for an assessment on the increased footprint and volume the development would create.

For the purposes of the Framework, the original building is the building as it existed on 1 July 1948 or, if constructed after 1 July 1948, as it was originally built. In this case the application site was a single storey bungalow that has subsequently been extended in the form of a rear dormer extension (2003) and a single storey rear extension in 2000 and further extended to the south west rear corner to extend the full width of the dwelling between 2003 and 2009 as shown on google earth photography.

There is no definition of ‘disproportionate’ in the Framework or the Core Strategy, but Paragraph 145 c) of the Framework refers to the size of the building. The starting point is therefore an assessment of the overall increase in the size of the building measured in terms of volume, dimensions and floorspace.

The agent has calculated a volume increase of 35% (a reduction from the previous development). However, although the percentage volume increase has been reduced compared to the original submission when taking account of the existing extensions/additions the cumulative volume increase to the original building from my calculations would be approximately than 48 %. A total volume increase of 48% would constitute a disproportionate addition over and above the size of the original building. Consequently, the proposal would be overly large and a significant increase in the size of the original building.

In terms of its design the proposed two side extension would appear subservient to the host dwelling due to ridge height matching the main dwelling and the use of matching materials. However as noted above due to its location in the Green Belt where the fundamental aim is to retain the openness and permanence of the area the proposals would result in an inappropriate encroachment and a disproportionate addition to the original property which is by definition harmful to the greenbelt. As stated in paragraph 144 of the NPPF substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

The proposed development would result in a disproportionate addition to the original dwelling and is therefore considered to be an inappropriate development in the green belt.
 

	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused for the following reason:


	The proposed development would result in a disproportionate addition to the original property and is considered to be inappropriate development in the Green Belt contrary to the provisions of Key Statement EN1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Section 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework which attaches substantial weight to Green Belt harm.
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